Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report
Narme of Company Company number
HTI Reabsations Limited (formerly Heads, 02308265
Teachers & Industry Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8150 of 2012
Companies Court
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Christopher James Farrnington  Matthew James Cowlishaw
address(es) of Deloitte LLLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 Woodborough Road 4 Brnindleyplace
Nottingham Birmingham
NG1 3FG B12HZ
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
(b} Insert date (b} 4 April 2013 (b} 3 October 2013
Signed (M‘—AL\\,‘
Joint inistrator(s
Dated oD e r TR TR
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Chris Morton
information in the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you if there Is a query on the Birmingham
form B12HZ
The contact information that you give 0121 696 8810
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number ’ DX Exchange
public record

| vn

] When you have completed and signed this form,
please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




HTI Realisations Limited (formerly Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited), HTI
Leadership Centre Realisations Limited {formerly HTI Leadership Centre Limited) and
HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited (formerly HTI Enterprises Limited)

{ ALL IN ADMINISTRATION})

(“the Companies”)

Court No. 8150, 8151, 8152 of 2013

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

1 November 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Christopher Farnngton and Matthew Cowlishaw were appointed Joint Administrators of HT| Realisations
Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HT! Enterprises Realisations Limited on 4 Aprnil
2013 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The
Joint Admimistrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability

All lcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practihoners

Christopher Farrington and Matthew Cowlishaw
Joint Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

Four Bnndleyplace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Tel 0121 696 8810

Fax 0121 695 5555




CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 4

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 8

7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

3. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months from 4 April
2013 to 3 October 2013

4. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 April 2013 to 3 October 2013

5 Proof of Debt - Form 4 25




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Companies”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”

“the Court”
“Deloitte”
*HTIL"
“Leadership”
“Enterprises”

"w D RB”
“the Sale”

llSPAn
“RPO”

uR&Pn
ssPPn

“QFCH"
“SIP7 (E&W)"

“SIP9 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2010

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Christopher James Farrington of
Deloitte LLP

HTl Realisattons Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations
Limited and HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited (Al in
Administration)

Bank of Scotland Bank plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery House, Companies Court

Deloitte LLP

HTI Realisations Limited {formerly Heads, Teacher & Industry
Limited

HTlI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited (formerly HTI
Leadership Centre Limited)

HTI Enterpnses Realsatons Limited (formerly HTI Enterprises
Limited)

DRB Ignite Limited

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to DRB Ignite
Limited of 18 April 2013 as set out In the SPA

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

Recelpts and Payments

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Qualfying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)




1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our first report
to creditors dated 20 May 2013

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report, we have not included
detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused on progress of
the Administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ Proposals were 1ssued on 20 May 2013 In the proposals the
Administrators stated that as they anticipated there will be insufficient asset realisations to
warrant a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than, perhaps, under the prescribed part,
they would not be convening a meeting of creditors unless they were required to do so

Accordingly, in the absence of any valid requests from creditors in the prescribed format for a
formal meeting having been received In the 8 business days subsequent to the Administrator
Proposals issue they were deemed approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

Schedules of statutory information in respect of the Companies are attached at Appendix 1
Details of the appointments of the Administrators

Christopher James Farnngton and Matthew James Cowlishaw of Deloitte were appointed
Administrators of the Compantes on 4 Apnit 2013 by Mike Giddings of 2 The Meadows, New
Hall Green, Fillongley, CV7 8BF on behalf of the board of Directors of each of the Companies
in accordance with a resolution of the boards passed on 27 March 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (case numbers 8150, 8151, 8152 all of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/ht

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

HTI Realisations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Reahsations Limifed and HT! Enterpnses Realisations Limited - Alt in

Admunistration 1




21

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

The Administrators concluded that as the Companies had significant secured and unsecured
creditor liabiities, a restructuring of the creditors would have been required to rescue the
Companies as a going concern It was apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the
Companies’ assets by third parties in order to affect a restructuning of the Companies’ debt
and achieve a going concern sale

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through immediate hquidations of the Companies The
purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale of the business and assets
of the Companies

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functtons in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which Is to achieve a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation
of the Companies

The Administrators' formal proposals in order to achieve this objective were deemed approved
following the expiry of 8 business days after their issue on 20 May 2013 and are attached at
Appendix 2

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status
1 The Administrators continue {0 manage the affairs of the Companies
2 Confidential reports, as required by law, in relation to the Directors’ conduct

have been submitted to the Insolvency Service in ine with statutory
requirements

3 On present information available, the Administrators anticipate that funds will
only be available to the Secured Creditor Accordingly, enly their claim has
been admitted thus far

4 To date £10,000 has been distributed to the Secured Creditor
5 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Companies
6&7 In the absence of a creditor committee, the Administrators have obtaineg

approval from the Compantes’ Secured Creditor with regards to the basis and
drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration, on-going expenses and Pre
Administration Costs

8&9 As it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to warrant a
dividend to the unsecured creditors, the Joint Adminmstrators are likely to exit
the Administrations by filing a notice of dissolution in accordance with
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

10 In the absence of a creditor committee, the Administrators have obtained
approval from the Companies’ Secured Creditor with regards to the
Admnistrators’ discharge of liability per paragraphs 98 & 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act

HTI Reahsations Limited, HTI Leadsrship Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Lirmited — Al In
Admunustration 2




Further information 1n respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors is contained in the following sections of this report

2.3 Other Post Appointment Matters

Company Names

The nght to use the Companies’ names were included in the Sale to DRB and as such the
names of Companies in Administration have been changed to the following

¢ HTI Realisations Limited {formerly Heads, Teachers & Industry Limited)
e HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited (formerly HTI| Leadership Centre Limited)

« HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited (formerly HT1 Enterprises Limited)

HTI Realisations Limted, HT! Leadership Centra Realisations Limited and FIT! Enterpnses Reahsations Limited — All in
Adnuirustration 3




31

3.2

33

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 3 are the abstract Receipts and Payments accounts covering the perod
from 4 Apnl 2013 to 3 October 2013 for the Compantes, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the 6 month period,
together with details of costs incurred but as yet remarn unpaid

Asset realisations

The Sale

As detailed in the Administrators’ Proposals, a sale of the business and assets was achieved
shortly after appointment Whilst the detalled terms of the sale and purchase agreement are
confidential, the sum of £110k was agreed as consideration for the fixtures and fittings,
goodwill, contracts and book debts of the Companies The consideration was payable on a
deferred basis with £102k recewved by 3 October 2013

Total Received Outstanding
Consideration £ to 3/10M3 £ at 3/110/13 £
Goodwill 10,000 (10,000) -
Tangible Assets 5,000 (4,167) 833
Contracts 33,000 {27,500} 5,500
Book Debts 62,000 (60,333} 1,667
110,000 {102,000} 8.000

On 8 October 2013, £8,000 was received from DRB being the final payment of consideration
ansing from the Sale This has not been reflected in the R&P at Appendix 3 which runs to 3
October 2013 No further receipts are due or expected In relation to the Sale

Other Realisations

Montes were received on 13 May 2013 relating to contractual debt which was not included in
the Sale to DRB of £139,500

All funds are banked In an interest bearing account To date £210 has been recewved In
respect of bank interest Corporation tax payable on interest earned will be accounted for to
HM Revenue & Customs in due course

Estimated future realisations

As noted in Section 5 3, enquines into potential claims that may be brought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies are on-going and at
this time it 1s uncertain if any future reahsations that may anse from these investigations

When the Companies were trading prior to Administration, it s the Administrators
understanding that the Companies were unable to reclaim VAT in full due to the Companies
providing VAT exempt supplies We are therefore currently seeking advice from our specialist
VAT team as to the extent, If any, the possibilities to reclaim a proportion of the VAT incurred
on purchases made during the Administration

HTi Reahsations Limitad, HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HT! Enterpnses Reahsations Lirnited — All In
Admirnistration 4




41

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, can be
summarnsed as follows

£
Term loan 260,000
Overdraft 286,111
Total 546,111

There has been a distribution to the Bank under its fixed charge, in respect of the £10k
realised for the Companies’ Goodwill and Intellectual Property, but the majority of the Bank’s
debt wiil not be recovered

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims n respect of employee wage arrears and holiday pay are estimated in the
Directors’ Statements of Affars at £84k However, we estimate the actual value of the
preferential clams to be approximately £11k, all of which 1s owed by HTIL being the
contractual employer The Administrators do not currently anticipate there will be sufficient
realisations in HTIL after deducting the associated costs of realisations to enable a distnibution
to preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part and Unsecured Claim

Prescribed Part

By wirtue of Section 176A (2)}{a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companies’ net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is the
amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set asiwde for
unsecured creditors This equates to

+  50% of net property up to £10,000,
+ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

However, given the paucity of the floating charge realisation, the level of associated cost of
realisations and, in HTIL, the level of preferential claims, it 1s not currently anticipated that any
funds will be avaiable under the PP

Excluding the provisions under the PP, the Bank's remaining secured debt of £536k would
need to be repaid prior to any monies becoming available to unsecured creditors Accordingly,
we do not expect any funds to be avallable to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the
Companses

HTI Reahsations Lirnited, HTI Leadership Centre Reahsalions Limited and HTI Enterprises Realsations Limited - Al in
Administration 5




Unsecured Claim

The total unsecured claims received to 3 October 2013 in the Administrations compared to the

creditors estimated in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs are summarised below

Unsecured Creditor Unsecured Per Statement
Claims Claims of Affairs
HTIL 119,451 379,231
Leadership 701,951 955,588
Enterprises 17,241 267,934
TOTAL 838,643 1,602,753

44 Claims process

If you would like to submit a claim i the Administrations, a proof of debt form 15 avalable for
you to complete (Appendix &) and return to the address on the front of the report, marked for

the attention of Chns Morton

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Reahsations Lirmited and HT! Enterpnses Realisations Limited — All In

Adrmunistration




5.1

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment perniod

The Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek an extension of the
Administrations beyond the end of the inttial penod of their appomntment

Investigations

As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ Directors was completed In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to
The Insolvency Service on 2 October 2013

SIP2 — Initialt Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inttial assessment
included enquines into any potential clams that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

We are still In the process of undertaking this review alongside our legal advisors

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

As detalled in the Admunistrators’ Proposals, because no funds are expected to be available to
the unsecured creditors the most likely exit route will be to file a notice in Court and with the
Registrar of Companies confirming the purpose of Administrations have been sufficiently
achieved and the Companies can move to dissolution

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

in accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), the Joint Administrators are not aware
of any transactions with connected parties dunng the perniod of this report or in the two years
prior to our appointments Should creditors have information regarding any such transactions
they should forward details in wnting to the Administrators at the address on the front of this
report

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order In respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1} of that
regulation

HT! Realisations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — Alf in
Admunistration 7




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 20 May 2013 was a Statement
of Pre-Admunistration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved as detalled below

Insolvency Amount approved Date approved Date pad
Practiioner and Paud (£)

Chnis Farrington and | £21,961 4 June 2013 25 June 2013
Matthew Cowlishaw

The Pre-Adrministration time costs were drawn in full on 25 June 2013

HT! Realisations Limited, HTi Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — All In
Admirustration 8




71

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

7.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

Where the Administraters have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of
the Act, and in the absence of a creditors’ committee, the Administrators remuneration may be
fixed by approval of each secured creditor of the Companies {as there are no funds available
for distribution to the preferential creditors in HTIL) Approval was obtained from the Secured
Creditor of the Companies on 4 June 2013

The basis of the Admmnistrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when
the work 1s performed, plus VAT

712 Remuneration

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have incurred total ime costs as follows

Entity Hours Costs (E) Average Rate Remuneration
{£/hr) Drawn (£)

HTIL 3225 9,677 75 30009 -
Leadership 454 95 167,044 75 w8717 8,039
Enterprises 28 55 8,902 75 31183 -
515.75 185,625 25 359.91 8,039 00

This time 1s charged in six minute increments  Against the time costs, remuneration of £8,039
has been drawn and paid as indicated n the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 3 A
breakdown of the time charged for each Company 1s included in Appendix 4

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planming and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activities In relation to other fixed assets,
debtors, investments and any related legal issues

) Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions, dealing with creditors' enquines into the reasons for the
Companies’ falure and the Directors and any other investigations that may be
deemed appropnate

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leadarstup Cenlre Realsations Limited and HT! Enterpnses Realisations Limited — Alf In
Administration 9




] Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential claims, dealing with hire purchase creditors,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice In relation to
security granted to the Bank

. Other matters include VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration™ 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-

england-and-wales
Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at

the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost
Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are as follows

Nature of HTIL | Leadership | Enterprises Total
expenses Incurred

£ £ £ £
Millage 10 12 65 59 000 7571
Case Bond 23000 230 00 23000 690 00
Postage 000 67 00 000 67 00
Sustenance 000 1320 000 1320
Total 240 12 375679 23000 845 91

No expenses have been paid during the period of the report Mileage 1s calculated at the
prevalling standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s
mncurred

7.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2013
charge out rates as summarnised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade £
2013
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305to 720 !
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

HTI Realisations Limmted, HT! Leadership Centre Reahsations Limited and HT! Enterprises Realisations Limuted — All In
Admurustration 10




73

74

The above bands are specific to the Restructurning Services department partners and staff in
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the cases These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretaral staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Other professional costs

To advise an appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal decumentation (including
the Sale agreement) the Administrators instructed Squire Sanders LLP, a firm of lawyers with
the appropriate expertise and experence in dealing with the types of Admenistrations

In addition, GVA Grimley Limited, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Administrators
to undertake inventories and valuations of fixtures and fittngs and other chattel assets where
appropnate All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment s approved

Name of lawyer/fagent — Fess Paid NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)

Squire Sanders LLP 12,000 00 2.400 00 14,400 00
GVA Grnimley Limited 350 00 7000 420 00
Total 12,35000 | 2,47000 14,820 00

In addition to the above fees paid, Squire Sanders LLP have unbilled work in progress of
£24 720

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additicnal information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa} and 2 48A of the Rules

HTI Realisations Limited, HT! Leaderstup Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnises Realisations Limited — Alf in
Admiistration 11




7.5 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/cr Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109{4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
al! of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

HT! Realisations Lirnted, HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — All In
Administration 12




APPENDIX 1

HTI REALISATIONS LIMITED, HTI LEADERSHIP CENTRE REALISAITIONS LIMITED, HTI
ENTERPRISES REALISATIONS LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

HTI Realisations
Limited

Heads, Teachers &
Industry Limited (until
29 June 2013)
Headteachers into
Industry Limited (until
3 July 1997)
Trainforce Limited
(until 2 August 1989)

HTI Leadership Centre
Realisations Limited

HTI Leadership Centre
Limited (untl 29 June
2013)

Notsallow Eighty-Two
Limited (until

17 QOctober 1997)

HTI Enterpnises
Realisations Limited

HTI Enterprises
Limited {until 29 June
2013)

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office

Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Duwviston,
Companies Court

8150 of 2013

4 April 2013

Matthew James
Cowlishaw and
Chnistopher James
Farrington

Deioitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ
02308265

24 QOctober 1988
Mike Giddings
Bank of Scotland

Clement Keys

The Directors

In Admirustration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8151 of 2013

4 Apnl 2013

Matthew James
Cowlishaw and
Christopher James
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

03325746

28 February 1997
Mike Giddings
Bank of Scotland

Clement Keys

The Directors

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision,
Companies Court

8152 of 2013

4 April 2013

Matthew James
Cowlhshaw and
Chrnistopher James
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

cfo Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

07942869

9 February 2012
None registered
Bank of Scotland

Clement Keys

The Directors

HT! Realsatrons Linited, HT1 Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited - All In

Adrmiristration

13




Directors at date of
Appointment per
Companies House

Directors’
Shareholdings

Valene Dias Mike Giddings
Helen Glennie Anne Evans
Terrence Hewitt

Elizabeth Jacobs

Anthony Richardson

Noorzaman Rashid

Martin Ward

Nil Nil

APPENDIX 1

Mike Giddings
Anne Evans

Nil

HTI Realisations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HT! Enterpnses Realisations Limited - Aff In

Admimstration

14




APPENDIX 2

Administrators’ Proposals

1

10

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaiming assets of the Companies
and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies
and assist any regulatory authornties with their investigation into the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, In therr reasonable
opinion, that the Company wilt have no assets available for distnibution,

the Admumistrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions to unsecured
creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each the Companies so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnisting of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies

that, if a Creditors' Commitiee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each of the Companies
shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and therr
staff in attending to matters arising In the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloifte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT [n
addition those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calcutated by reference to mileage property incurred by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the
prevailling standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 15 incurred, plus
VAT where applicable,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each of the Companies
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detalled in Appendix 6
of the Adminsstrators’ Proposals And that the Administrators be authorised to draw therr Costs,
plus VAT, from the Administration estates,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reascnably practicable, the Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations This may include the distribution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the
Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Compames into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a better
realisation for creditors,

that, If each or any of the Companies were to be pfaced into CVL, the Administrators propose to
be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liguidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneratton be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing in the
Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Rules, the creditors may nominate a different persen to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination
Is made befcre the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the
Act the Liguidators will each be authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
Jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the Secured Creditors of each Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

HTI Realisations Limited, HTI Leaderstup Centre Realisalions Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Lirmted — All In
Admipustratron 15




Statement of Affairs

HTI Companies
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

From 4 April 2013 to 3 October 2013

APPENDIX 3

HTIL Lead Ent Total £ Notes HTIL Leadership Enterprises Total
£k £k £k £k Receipts
50 380 - 430 Goodwill A 5 000 3,000 2,000 10,000
15 35 - 50 Tangble Assets B 2318 1,848 - 4187
- - - - Contracts C - 27,500 - 27,500
- 620 - 620 Book Debis included m the Sale o) 4 582 55,239 503 60,333
- - - - Book Debts excluded in the Sale E - 19,500 - 18,500
- - - - Bank interest 70 140 - 210
65 1035 - 1100 11,980 107,227 2,503 121,710
Payments
Admnistrators” Fees - Pre Appomntment  H - 21,961 - 21961
Admnistrators” Fees - Fost Appontmen  H - 8,038 - 8038
Fixed Charge Distribution G 5,000 3,000 2000 10,000
Insurance of Assets 950 392 - 1,342
Agent Fees - 350 - 350
Legal Fees - 12,000 - 12 000
Statutory Advertising - 169 - 169
5,950 45910 2,000 53,860
Batance in Hand 6,030 61,317 503 67,850
—1L980 __107.227 . 2503 __ 121710
Made up as follows
Cash F S B40D 52,813 503 59,156
VAT Recevable | 190 8,504 - 8,694
6,030 61,317 503 67,850

Notes to the Receipts and Payments and Trading Account

The total consideration from the Sale that has been receved at 3 Oclober 2013 was £102,000 The final payment of £8,000
was receved on 8 October 2013 and, as it was receved after end of reported perod, 15 not included in thes account
above The conskeration has been spit proportionally betw een the Companes assets per the SPA

A

£10 000 of the Consideration receved to date has been allocated to Goodw il The £10,000 has been spit betw een
the three Companies based on the valtue placed on the Company Name, Goodw ill and intellectual Property held by
each of the Companies

Cong«leration recewved for Tangible Assets has been allocated betw een the Companies based on the Net Book
Value of the assets per each of the Companses management accounts

All of the consideration for the contracts has been allocated to Leadership as Leadership ran all of the contracts
sold to DRB

£52,000 has been receved for the E52,000 Royal Academy of Engneering debt w hich w as held w thin Leadership
The remaming considaration recaved to date for the to Book Debts have been allocated betw een the three
Companes based on the value of each Company’s external debtor ledger

£18,500 has been receved in relation to a contract debt which was not included in the SPA with DRB

All cash s banked on an interest beanng account Corporation tax payable on interest earned will be accounted for
to H M Revenue & Customs in due course

£10k has been paxi to the Secured Creddor under the terms of thetr secursty as detailed in Section 4 1
The Secured Credior approved the Admintstrators’ fees and expenses on a tme costs basis on 4 June 2013

The Administrators are currently seeking advice from our specialist VAT team as to the extent if any the
possibiltes in reclaimng a proporhion of the VAT incurred on purchases made during the Administration

Credrtors should refer to section 7 4 and 7 § of the report n respect of ther rights to request information and
challenge Administrators’ remuneratbon and/or expenses

HT! Reahsations Limited, HT/ Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HT! Enterpnses Realisations Limited — All in
Admnistration

16




i UORBASIUILIDY U] [ty — pojitir] Suolesiieas sasudiod (| H pue POJILLIT SUOBSHBSY qua) diysiopes] [{ H ‘DOLIT SUCHESHBSM |1 H
[oo 1] 31va 0L NMV¥A §334 Tv.101]
60 00¢ 52219 §ZzE 00 Sit'e 00 L) SZ 088°S 5Ll 0§ ZZ¢ 050 15090 2 SHNOH V10l
00 S0V ST 90§ szl - - SZ 908 SZ1 - -
00 S0V 52 90§ sZ1 - - $2Z 906 5zt - - paindesun
SI0}pesD
00 061 00 56 0s 0 00 §6 05 0 - - - -
00 061 0056 050 00 56 050 - - - - Buipeu) jo jouod | Aeq
Buiped)
£9 OE¥ 05 2ZL'L 00 ¥ - - 00 00%'L 05 £ 05 ZZE 05 0
£9 0¢¥ 0S 22L' [} - - 00 00¥'L 0S¢ 06 2z¢ 050 19NpueH SIopauq uo suodey
suonebgsaau|
1§ LIZ 00 ¥SE°L 05 92 00 08¢°¢ 0s 9l 00 ¥26'e 00 01 - -
£8 9k 09 2£2°c 00 S} 05 262'2 00zt 00 Sv6 00€g - - {s1essy Buunsag Yueuguioddy jo uogesynoN 6 o} suopdy jegiu)
e 09 9892 0LL 00 €92 ore 06 z:8°L oc ¥ - - anso)y pue Juswebeue ‘uoisiaadng esen
¥. 688 00 L5+ 08¢t 06 ¥2¢ oLl 05 951°t 0Lz - - Buiig Mioymels pue Buuayses
Buiuue|d pue uonensIuUPY
Q.ﬂoo % ..M {3) 3800 21> Sindh - (313880 ° ,_v SINOH:, off (B30 | ominod. | (300 &.r ﬂuo:; = : Lo e
STAn| [T o7 iy ﬁ%ﬁ T e WU T WY H e o T e
omEe& , " poding Feludsisy " Sisbeten | “wodig g iduue
uonensiuiwpy uj
¥ xipuoddy £10Z 49903120 € 01 £1.0Z dv & pouad ay 1o} 1509 aun) pajun suonesieay |LH

¥ XION3ddV




gt UONBNSIULDY Uf [y — PaJtUr] SUORESIHBaY Sasudiaiug || H PUB PeIUT SuolesIeay anuay diysiapesa] (1 H ‘peyun suonesneey [ H
00 6£0'8 31vd QL NMY¥Qa s334 4<._.O.r_
L} 198 SIPP0'I91 56 bSY 06 B9t'c 08 91 SLZ19'9ZL 98 I8t 09 £96'9¢ ot 99 1802 % SMNOH V101
L) irE 00 £65'L 09 ¢ - - 00 B9Y'L ob ¥ 00 621 0z 0
tocee 00 89¥'L or v - - 00 82K’} v ¥ - - 1vA pue xey
00 5¥9 00 625 0z 0 - - - - 00 621 0z o uopetpr
apnjou| slaye 19410
69 £¢¢ 52 SEL'OV §Z 9€1 - - §2 igY'\p St 1€} 08 ¥’y 069
8¢ 0S¢ SZ 96562 S0 €4 - - 6L 6Y6'0Z 5L 89 06 P9’y 069 pasndasun
00 §i¢ 00 0£9 002z - . 00 0£9 00z - - pansag
00 GiE 00 8066} 0z £9 - - 00 806'64 0Z £9 - - saskojdwy
SIOUPBLD
9¢ £OY 05 621°6Z 0f 29 - - 05 608'vL 0t 9P 00 0Z£'0), 00 91
00 5)E 00 681 030 - - 00 6814 090 - - Rassy Aued payl
zo sov 5T 191'0T 5119 - - 5T byl S1 Gt 00 0Z€ 0L 00 9L slossy / sSausng Jo ajes
00 51E 5T £Lb 550 - - ST eLl §60 - - s212)yaA pue sBuglig pue saunyx|g juswdinby pue jue|d
S]9S8Y JO uonesjjesy
00 SIE 0s Z.iv 0% L - - 06 Ziv 0s L = =
00 5IE 08 Ziv o5 b . - 06 Zir 05t - - Bupey] jo joque) | Aeq
Buipesj
§) Lot 00 0B) v 0§ 8O} - - 00 Z8L'YE 00 £6 05 _L66'6 05 5
1 sgb 0s Zov'oz 00 it - - 06 ZOE'Sl 00 6€ 00 08L'S 008 1INpL0Y S40323.110 Lo spoday
59 98¢ 08 L12'SZ 05 19 . - 00 088 8l 00 ¥S 05 Le8'y 052 suonebgsasu
suonefinsoau)
LE PEE 0§ ZES'SY 08 BE1 05 89%'C o 91 0§ 261'vE 0€ G0 05 18} 0Ll
£ 89¢ $2 62§'2T St L9 - SighL ol sZ1s 0558E9 06 6 Buproday jzieuan
a4 00 90S'E ot vl 05 26Z°T 00 21 05 269 05t 00 915 080 (s19s5Y Bupnoag quaunujoddy jo uogesyjoN B o) suopdy 1epjul
o¢ p9g 57 686'1Z 5 09 00 ¥04 oze sz sle'al Sl 08 00 06 b 002 ansols pue juawsbeuey ‘uoliaadng esen
00 L8 00 80S'L 0ot 00 Zip 0ol 00 9£0'1 orz - - Buipiy Aioymes pue Bupaysed
Buiuue|d pue uopensiuupy
(30", @@ﬁooﬂ % (3) uoo s [aeEsInen mam
ayen Ao 3 ‘ 3
4 T
abesany. -
co_ugm_:_E_ue. u|
+ xipuaddy £10Z 1940120 ¢ 0} £10Z Judy ¢ pouad ay 10} 1502 awn ] pajwi] suonesijeay aguey diysiapes |LH

¥ XION3ddV




61 UOHBASILILIDY U} 1Y — DT SUOHesBay Sasudiajul |1 H pue PajiWIT SUOHBSHRSY anuar) diysiopea [1H ‘PajiwIT SUONeseay | H

. [ ]

31va Ol NMV¥Q S33d |_<._.OF_

18 LIE S2E06'8 55 8T 06 05¢°¢ or 9) SZ 86L'Y 51 0l 00 SSE°L 00z 1509 '2 SHNOH IV.LOL
00 59% S 8L SL0 - - Gl 8PE SLO - -
00 9% §28ve 5.0 - - Gl 8rE SL0 - - paJnsasun
SIOYPRID
00 ObL oo oLd 00 | - - - - 00 0LL 001
0Q0LL poaLL ool - - - - oo oLs 001l (yoorg 6 a) sessy JauQ
$]9SSY JO UORQESI[EY
vy vS¥ 00 5¢0'Z 05 ¢ - - 00 00P'L s £ 00 5¢3 0ol
VA sid 00 SP0'Z oSt - - 00 00¥'1L os e 00 &+9 a0 1PNpuo) S1012841g uo soday
- - - - - - - - - suonebpsaau)]
suonefinsaau|
60 092 00008'S 0¢ 22 0S OSE'E oF 81 05 6’z 06 S - -

- - - - - - - - - Sunuoday |eisuag
g5 00Z 05 209' 00 €1 05 z62'z 002 00 sle 00 L - - {stessy Buunsag Jusugumoddy o uoneaynon B a) suondy |eniu|
€9 £vE 00 6¥L'T 008 0§ Z6L oS € 06 956°1 0s v - - ainso)g pue juswalbeuey ‘uosiaadng ased
S e 05 £ry oel 0S5 592 060 oo 8Ll oy o - - Buipg Aoymels pue buusiysen

Guiuue)d pue uopeRsILIWPY
(Fsed; | | ‘n(3Mis0D: ISR A o=
awdinon| [T b EEESET - Lol Ll
T oG BIRTNA T < e -
aBeiany . TR0k T \ .
uogQenSILIWPY U]
¥ xipuaddy £10Z 4990320 £ 03 £10Z udy ¢ pouad ay; Joj 51509 awi) pajiwnT] suonesijeay sasudiaul jLH

¥ XIGN3ddV




Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of HTI Realisations Limited (formerly Heads,
Teachers & Industry Limited) - In Administratron and in the matter

of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 4 April 2013

APPENDIX 5

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into admimstration (see
note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

m

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box $(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Security
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion with or relation to creditor

HT! Reafsations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — Aflf In
Administration

20




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 5

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

HT! Realisations Limited, HTI Leadersiip Centre Reahsations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Reahsations Limited — Al In

Adrminustration

21




Rule 2.72 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited
(formerly HTI Leadership Centre Limited) - In Administration and in

the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 4 April 2013

APPENDIX 5

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into administration (see
note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

lap)

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Security
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunity held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

HTI Reafisations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Realsations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — All In
Admimistration

22




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Admnistrator

)

APPENDIX 5

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

HTI Reahsations Limited, HTI Leadership Centre Realisations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — Al In

Adminstration

23




APPENDIX 5

Rule272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25
In the matter of HTI Enterprises Realisations Limited (formerly HTI
Enterprises Limited) - In Administration and in the matter of The
Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 4 April 2013

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as atthe | £
date the company went into administration (see
note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

m m™m

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown In box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any (and If so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insclvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

HTi Realisations Limited, HT! Leadership Centre Reahsations Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — All In
Admnistration 24




APPENDIX 5

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

HT! Realisations Limited, HT! Leaderstip Centre Realisattons Limited and HTI Enterpnses Realisations Limited — Al In
Adrministration 25




